

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 19-1614

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

STEVEN EDWARD STRUVE,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR CLINTON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MARLITA A. GREVE, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**KYLE HANSON**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[kyle.hanson@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:kyle.hanson@ag.iowa.gov)

MIKE WOLF  
Clinton County Attorney

JAMES M. MCHUGH  
Assistant Clinton County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....5

ROUTING STATEMENT .....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 12

**I. The District Court Properly Denied the Motion to Suppress Because Officers Reasonably Suspected Struve Was Illegally Using His Mobile Device While Driving. .... 12**

A. The reasonable-suspicion standard does not require certainty. .... 13

B. Officers had reasonable suspicion that Struve was violating the statute by using his phone while driving. .... 15

C. The circumstances dispel Struve’s suggestion that he might have been using the phone for a lawful purpose..... 19

D. Struve misplaces reliance on out-of-state cases applying narrower “texting while driving” statutes. .... 22

CONCLUSION..... 30

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION ..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972) .....	14, 17
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000) .....	14, 17
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014) .....	13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	13
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002) .....	14, 26
<i>United States v. Paniagua-Garcia</i> , 813 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2016).....	27

### State Cases

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 454 N.W.2d 763 (Wis. 1990) .....	15
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 782 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa 2010) .....	23
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019) .....	13
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 785 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2010) .....	22
<i>State v. Kreps</i> , 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002).....	12, 13, 14, 17, 21, 26
<i>State v. Morsette</i> , 924 N.W.2d 434 (N.D. 2019) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Nguyen Ngoc Pham</i> , 433 P.3d 745 (Or. Ct. App. 2018) .....	26
<i>State v. Rabanales-Ramos</i> , 359 P.3d 250 (Or. Ct. App. 2015).....	26
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 501 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 1993).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 35 P.3d 1088 (Or. Ct. App. 2001) .....	26

### State Statutes

2010 Iowa Acts. Ch. 1105, § 6.....	24
2017 Iowa Acts ch. 75, § 1(c) .....	24
2017 Iowa Acts ch. 75, § 1(d) .....	24

2017 Iowa Acts ch. 75, § 5.....	24
Ind. Code § 9-21-8-59(a).....	27
Iowa Code § 321.176(1)(a) .....	16
Iowa Code § 321.176(1)(c) .....	24
Iowa Code § 321.176(2) .....	15, 24
Iowa Code § 321.176(2)(a).....	19
Iowa Code § 321.176(2)(b)(1)–(2).....	20
Iowa Code § 321.276(1)(a).....	22, 23, 29
Iowa Code § 321.276(1)(d) .....	23
Iowa Code § 321.276(2).....	22
Iowa Code § 321.276(2)(a) .....	20
Iowa Code § 321.276(2)(b)(3) .....	20
Iowa Code § 321.276(5)(a) .....	24
N.D. St. § 39-08-23(2)(a).....	28

**Other Authorities**

4 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 9.4(b) (3d ed.1996) ...	14, 17
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin., Driver Distraction in Commercial Vehicle Operations (Sept. 2009) <a href="https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/sites/fmcsa.dot.gov/files/docs/FMCSA-RRR-09-042.pdf">https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/sites/fmcsa.dot.gov/files/docs/ FMCSA-RRR-09-042.pdf</a> .....	25
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., Distracted Driving 2015 (March 2017), <a href="https://www.nhtsa.gov/sites/nhtsa.dot.gov/files/documents/812_381_distracteddriving2015.pdf">https://www.nhtsa.gov/sites/nhtsa.dot.gov/files/documents/ 812_381_distracteddriving2015.pdf</a> .....	17, 25
